
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION
5OO WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 525
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012-3873

PHONE: (213) 974-8301 FAX: (21 3) 626-5427

JOHN NAIMO
AUDITOR.CONTROLLER

TO

lt[ay 26,2015

Supervisor Michael D. Antonovich, Mayor
Supervisor Hilda L. Solis
Supervisor Mark Ridley-Thomas
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Don Knabe

FROM: John Naimo
f\,^*¿

Auditor-Co ler

SUBJECT: ALMA FAMILY SERVICES - A DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
AND DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES
PROV¡DER - CONTRACT COMPLIANCE REVIEW

We completed a contract compliance review of Alma Family Services (Alma or Agency),
which included a sample of billings from Fiscal Years (FY) 2012-13 and 2013-14. The
Department of Mental Health (DMH) contracts with Alma to provide mental health
services, including interviewing Program clíents, assessing their mental health needs,
and implementing treatment plans. The Department of Children and Family Services
(DCFS) also contracts with the Agency to provide the Wraparound Approach Services
(Wraparound) Program. The Wraparound Program provides services to children and
their families such as therapy, housing, education, and social assistance.

The purpose of our review was to determine whether Alma provided the services
outlined in their County contracts, billed DMH for Program services provided, and
appropriately spent DMH and DCFS Program funds. We also evaluated the adequacy
of the Agency's financial records, internal controls, and compliance with their contracts
and other applicable guidelines.

During FYs 2012-13 and 2013-14, DMH paid Alma approximately $9.1 and $9.9 million
on a cost-reimbursement basis, and DCFS paid the Agency approximately $1.2 and $1
million on a fee-for-service basis. The Agency provides services in the First and Fourth
S upervisorial Districts.

Help Conserve Paper - Print Double-Sided
"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"



Board of Supervisors
May 26,2015
Page 2

Results of Review

DMH Program Review

Alma's treatment staff had the required qualifications to provide DMH Program services.
However, the services for seven (18o/o) of the 38 billings reviewed, totaling $1,333, were
not included in the Client Care Plans as required for two clients who received Targeted
Case Management servíces.

Alma's attached response indicates that they will repay DMH $1,333, and provided
documentation training to their treatment staff.

DMH and DCFS Fiscal Review

Alma generally maintained adequate documentation to support the DMH and DCFS
expenditures reviewed. However, Alma did not require dual signatures for checks with
high dollar amounts, and over-allocated $2,251 to the Wraparound Program for their
administrative and rent expenditures.

Alma's attached response indicates that they established a written policy regarding dual
signatures, and will reduce the Wraparound Program expenditures by $2,251.

Details of our review, along wíth recommendations for corrective action, are attached.

Review of Report

We discussed our report with Alma, DMH, and DCFS. Alma's attached response
indicates that they agree with our findings and recommendations. DMH and DCFS
management wíll work with Alma to ensure our recommendations are implemented.

We thank Alma management and staff for their cooperation and assistance during our
review. lf you have any questions please call me, or your staff may contact Don
Chadwick at (213) 253-0301 .

JN:AB:DC:EB:sK

Attachments

c: Sachi A. Hamai, lnterim Chief Executive Officer
Dr. Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W., Director, Department of Mental Health
Philip L. Browning, Director, Department of Children and Family Services
Avelino Villanueva, Board Chair, Alma Family Services
Jean Champommier, President and Chief Executive Officer, Alma Family Services
Public lnformation Office
Audit Committee



Attachment I

ALMA FAMILY SERVICES
DEPARTMENTS OF MENTAL HEALTH AND

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAMS
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE REVIEW

FtscAL YEARS 2012-13 AND 2013-14

DMH BILLED SERVICES

Obiective

Determine whether Alma Family Servíces (Alma or Agency) provided the services billed
to the Department of Mental Health (DMH) in accordance with their DMH contract and
related guidelÍnes.

Verification

We selected 38 (1%) of the 5,934 approved Medi-Cal billings for January and February
2014, which were the most current billings available at the time of our review (October
2014). We reviewed the Assessments, Client Care Plans, Progress Notes, and
lnformed Consent forms in the clients' case files for the selected billings. The 38 billings
represent services provided to 15 clients.

Results

Alma overbilled DMH $1,333 for seven (18%) of the 38 billings reviewed. Specifically
the seven billings were for services not included in the Client Care Plans for two (13o/o)
of the 15 clients. The DMH Provider's Manual Chapter 1, Page 20 requires a Client
Care Plan to cover all services billed for Targeted Case Management services. The
questioned amount for the two clients related to January and February 2014 billings.
DMH will need to review the other ten months of the program year to determine the total
amount of unsupported billings for the two clients.

Recommendations

AIma Family Services management:

1. Repay the Department of Mental Health $1,333.

2. Work with the Department of Mental Health to determine the total
disallowed billing amount, and repay the Department of Mental Health
the amount identified.

3. Ensure that Client Care Plans are completed for all services provided.

AU DITOR-CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF I-OS ANGETES



Alma Family Services Pase 2

STAFFING QUALIFICATIONS

Obiective

Determine whether Alma's treatment staff had the required qualifications to provide the
mental health services.

Verification

We reviewed the California Board of Behavioral Sciences' website and/or the personnel
files for 19 (37o/o) of the 52 Alma treatment staff who provided services to DMH clients
during January and February 2014.

Results

Each employee reviewed had the qualifications required to provide the billed services.

Recommendation

None.

CASH/REVENUE

Obiective

Determine whether Alma properly recorded revenue in their financial records, deposited
cash receipts into their bank accounts timely, and if bank account reconciliations were
reviewed and approved by Agency management timely.

Verification

We interviewed Alma personnel, and reviewed their financial records and September
2014 bank reconciliations for two bank accounts.

Results

Alma properly recorded revenue in their financial records, deposited DMH and
Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) cash receipts timely, and bank
reconciliations were reviewed and approved by Agency management timely. However,
the Agency did not have an accounting policy for check writing procedures, including
dual signatures for checks with high dollar amounts.

Recommendation

4. Alma Family Services management maintain adequate internal controls
over cash disbursements by establishing a policy on check writing.

AU DITOR.CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF LOS AA'GELES



Alma Familv Services Paoe 3

COST ALLOCATION PLAN/EXPENDITURES

Obiective

Determine whether Alma's Cost Allocation Plan (Plan) complied with their County
contracts, and if expenditures charged to the DMH and DCFS Programs were
allowable, properly documented, and accurately billed.

Verification

We reviewed the Agency's Plan and theirfinancial records for 67 (35 DMH, 13 DCFS,
and 19 shared) non-payroll expenditures, totaling $205,748 ($165,973 DMH, $15,913
DCFS, and $23,862 shared), charged to the DMH and DCFS Programs from July 2012
through June 2014. We also interviewed Agency personnel.

Results

Alma prepared their Plan in complíance with their County contracts, and maintained
documentation to support the DMH and DCFS Program expenditures reviewed.
However, Alma over-allocated $2,251 to the Wraparound Approach Services Program
in Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 for their administrative and rent expenditures by using
incorrect allocation rates.

Recommendation

5. Alma Family Services management reduce the Fiscal Year 2012-13
Wraparound Approach Services Program Expenditures by $2,251, and
repay the Department of Ghildren and Family Services any excess
amount received.

FIXED ASSETS AND EQUIPMENT

Obiective

Determine whether Alma's fixed assets and equipment purchased with DMH and DCFS
funds were used for the appropriate Programs and adequately safeguarded.

Verification

We interviewed Alma personnel, and reviewed the Agency's fixed assets and
equipment inventory list. We also performed a physical inventory of 18 items purchased
with DMH and DCFS funds to verify the items exist and were being used for the
Programs.

Results

Alma adequately safeguarded and used the items reviewed for the DMH and DCFS
Programs. However, Alma did not conduct a physical inventory on an annual basis.

AU DITOR.CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF T-OS A'VGE¿ES



Alma Familv Services Paoe 4

Recommendation

6. Alma Family Services management perform an annual physical
inventory.

PAYROLL AND PERSONNEL

Obiective

Determine whether Alma appropriately charged payroll costs to the DMH and DCFS
Programs, and maintained personnelfiles as required.

Verification

We compared the payroll costs for 2O employees (13 direct and 7 shared), totaling
$83,652 ($45,654 direct and $37,998 shared) for June 2014, to the Agency's payroll
records and time reports. We also interviewed staff and reviewed their personnel files.

Results

Alma appropriately charged payroll costs to the DMH and DCFS Programs, and
maintained personnel files as required.

Recommendation

None

COST REPORT

Obiective

Determine whether Alma's FY 2012-13 DMH Cost Report reconciled to their financial
records.

Verification

We compared the Agency's FY 2012-13 DMH Cost Report to their financial records

Results

Alma's FY 2012-13 DMH Cost Report reconciled to their financial records.

Recommendation

None.

AU DITOR-CONTROLLER
COUNTY OF LOS AAIGEIES



Attachment ll
Page 1 of 4

7
7

FomlV SeMces
saî¿lolot fu¡o Lo Fqtililo

Øwu il Íaryh@olr.tnttrll^r t@rrdltno
Celcbraring Thirty Fltc Yean ol Sdvice

Aprll24,2015

Mr. John Nalmo
Auditor-Controller
Gounty of Los Angeles
Dcpartment of Auditor-Controller
500 WTemple St., Room 525
Los Angclcs, CA 90012

ALTIA FATILY SERVICES A DEPARTIIENT OF MENTAL HEALTTI AND
DEPARTN¡EilT OF CHILDREN AND FA'iIIILY SERVICES PROVIDER - CoNTRAcT
COTPLIANCE REVIEW

Dear Mr. Nalmo,

iance review of Alma Family Servlces (Alma or Agcncy)
and 2013.14, please see the Agcncy,s reeponacr arid
Deparùnent'r commsnte and reoommcndailonc bclow,

Alma ovcrbllled DMH S1,333 for seven (23%ol of the 36 billings revlcrnrud.
Speclffcally for the nlnc blllings, Alma did not complete the Cllent Treatmcnt Plans for
two (49%) of the five cllente, as requirud by the DMH Provldcr's Manual Chapter 1,
Pagc 20. According to thc DMH ProvldEr's Manual, a Cllcnt Treatment Pl-ent is
required to cover all services bllled for Targeted Caec Managomcnt scrulccs. Thc

-questioncd 
amount le only for January and Fcbruary 2014. DMH wlll necd to

detErminc the total amount of unsupported billings

Rccommendrfon¡

Alma Family Scrvlces management:
1. Repay the Dcpadment of Mcntal Health $1,399.
2. Work wlth the Deparfnent of Mental Health to determlne totel dlsallowEd

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
1000 Corporote Cenrer Drive, #650 . Montercy Prrk, Califr¡rniagl75l . Tel: (3Zl) 526.4016. Fax: (323) 526.4096

www.almafamilyservices.org



Attachment ll
Page 2 of 4

billing amount, and repay the Deparünent of Mental Health the amount identlfied
3. Ensure that Client Treatment Plans are completed for all servlces provided.

Aoencv't Commen!¡ ¡nd Corrclivr Actlon Plrn

L Alm¡ concurt rnd wlll rrp¡y DMI{ S1,333.
2. Almr wlll ¡lto work wlth DMH to dctormlne totrl dlr¡llowrd rmount, rnd wlll

r.pry DMH thc ¡mount ldenüfled.
3. Alm¡ hec lncorpor¡tsd the abov¡ flndingr lnto documcnbtlon btiningr wlth

rteff rugardlng lntrn¡ive C¡rr Coo¡dlnrüon (lCCl ¡rrvlct¡, Trrlnlng hm bcen
provlded to Wrrprround rtrfl rcAtrdlng tñr typo ol gorl (TCtIl) ruqulrcd to
cupport ICG ¡crvic¡¡. Almr wlll contlnur to rcquirc tñrt ¡t¡ff compbb Cll¡nt
Tnrtn¡nt Plenr, lncludlng c¡ro mrnegrmrnt gorlr for ICC tlut rrr SMART,
clbnt drlv¡n rnd lnclude cllcnl/perrnUguerdien rlgneturr for TCM gorl(r).

SIAFF|NG OUA| tFtCATrOilq

Eð¡I¡
Each crnploycc revlcwed had the quallfications rcqulred to providc thc blllcd servlccc.

R¡comnrnd¡üon

NonE.

Aoencv'¡ Commrnû¡ rnd Gornctlv¡ Actlon Pl¡n

Nonr.

CASH'REVENUE

Rc¡ult¡

Alma properly recordcd rcvcnuE in thclr financial rccords, deposited thcir DMH and
Deparlmcnt of Chlldrcn and Famlly Scrvlces (DCFS) payments tlmcly, and bank
reconciliationÊ warc rcvlcwcd and approved by Agency management timely, Horiricvcr,
tha Agcncy did not havc an accounting policy over chcck wrlting procadures, including
dual algnatures for ohscks wlth high dollar amounts.

R¡commcnd¡tion

4. Alma Farnily Services rnanågement maintain adequatc lnternal controls over
cash disbursement by establlshing a pollcy on check wrlting.



Attachment ll
Page 3 ol 4

Aqencv's Comments and Co!'rectivc Action Plan

4. Alma's pollcy has always becn that all checks are reviewed by its CFO and
signed by thc CEO, However, thls had not been lormally documented ln a
written pollcy at the time of revicw by thc Auditor-Controller's steff. A writtcn
pollcy has been established since then, lncluding dual signatures for chccks
wlth material dollar amounts.

COST ALLOCATION PLAN AND EXPENDIIURES

Rcsul!Þ

Alma prepared lheir Plan in compliance with the County contracts, and
maintained documentatlon to support the DMH and DCFS Program expenditures
reviewed. However, Alma over allocated 82,251 to the Wraparound Program in FY
2012-19 for their administratlve and renl expenditures by using incorrect allocation
rates.

Rccommendation

5. Alma Family Services management reduce the Fiscal Year 2012-13 Program
Expenditures by $2,251, and repay the Department of Children and Family
Services any excess amount received.

Aoencv's Gommcnts and Correctivc Agtlon Plan

5. Alma concurs. Thc Agency w¡l¡ rcduce its Wreperound expenscs bV S2,251 for
FV2012-13 and will pay DGFS any èxcess amount receivcd.

FrxEp ASSETÈAND EOU|Pi4ENT

Rcsults

Alrna adequately safeguarded, and used the ilems we reviewed for the DMH and DCFS
Programs, However, Alma did not conduct a physical inventory on an annual basie.

Recommcndalion

6, Alma Family Services perform an annual inventory.

Aqencv's CoJImcntg and Correctlvs Actlon Plan

6, Although Alma maintains and regularly updates lts fixad assct llsting, the
Agency will now also conduct a physlcal invcntory on an annual basis to



Attachment ll
Page 4ol 4

furlfrer elrengthen lt¡ controls on fixed a¡setc. The rgency ls now in the
process of pedormlng seid inventory to update lt¡ ñxed ¡ãcet ileting.

PAYROLL AilD PERSONI{EL

Resultr

Alma appropriately charged
maintained the pensonnel files

Rccommcnd¡tloq

None.

payroll costs to the DMH and DCFS Programs, and
as reguired.

Aqencv's Go,mment¡ ¡nd Comcüve Action pl¡n

None,

cosr REPoRT
Bcd¡
Alma's FY2012-13 DMH cost Report æconciled to their financial records.

Rocommend¡fon

None.

Aoencv't Gommcntr ¡nd Cornctlvc Actlon phn

None,

Should you have any questions, please feelfree to contact me at (323) 52640f 6.

Ph.D


